

# Index

## A

- absorption accounting, 344
- accelerated depreciation, 201, 278
- account, 8–9, 58, 61, 62
- account function, 86–88
- accountability, within external financial reporting, 232–233
- accountant, 8, 10–11, 55, 64. *See also* certified public accountant (CPA)
- accounting entity, 89
- accounting equation, 24, 36, 71, 138–139
- accounting manual, 60
- accounting methods, changing, 133
- accounting software, 78–80, 81, 82–85
- accounting systems, 60–68
- accounts payable, 124, 131–132, 153, 157, 279–280
- accounts receivable
  - on balance sheet, 150–151
  - conservative accounting methods for, 191
  - decrease in, 169
  - defined, 125
  - financial condition and, 276
  - increase in, 169
  - sales and, 127–128
  - on statement of cash flows, 168–169
- accrual basis accounting, 165
- accrual basis of accounting, 127
- accrued expenses payable liability account
  - conservative accounting methods for, 194–195
  - financial condition and, 280
  - interest within, 155
  - overview of, 132
  - as spontaneous liability, 157
  - unpaid expenses within, 153
- accumulated depreciation, 130, 152, 171
- acid test ratio, 255
- activity-based costing (ABC), 338–339
- actual cost, 327, 329, 333
- actual cost/actual output method, 342–343
- addbacks, 295–296
- adequate disclosure, 117, 184
- adjusted trial balance, 59
- adjusting entries, 59, 65
- advertising, 121–122, 214
- Amazon, 83
- AMC, 35
- American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA), 64, 213
- American Institute of Professional Bookkeepers, 64
- amortization expense, 153–155, 172
- Apple, 35, 59, 280
- Arthur Anderson, 214
- asset account, 128, 129, 153
- assets. *See also* fixed assets
  - in accounting equation, 138
  - on balance sheet, 23, 37, 38, 89, 149–156
  - classification of, 143–144
  - current, 139, 143, 144, 145, 281
  - debits and credits of, 72
  - double-entry accounting and, 70–73
  - equation for, 24
  - estimates regarding, 297–298
  - expenses and, 123–124
  - financial, 20, 147
  - impairment write-downs of, 203
  - intangible, 153–155, 239, 278–279
  - long-term, 18, 20
  - long-term debt and, 385
  - origin of, 9
  - profit and, 125
  - purchasing of, 38
  - revenue and, 123–124
  - salvage value of, 175

assets (*continued*)  
sellers of, 21  
sources of, 23, 71  
unrecorded, 159  
valuation of, 328  
values, 23  
audit, 47, 205–206, 219–220, 240–244  
audit judgment failure, 244  
audit trail, 66, 79

## B

bad debts expense, 191  
balance sheet  
accounting equation and, 138–139  
accounts receivable on, 150–151  
accounts within, 59  
amortization expense on, 153–155  
assets on, 23, 37, 38, 89, 149–156  
book value on, 159  
cash dividends on, 156  
cash on, 36, 37  
change column within, 140  
classified, 139, 141  
components of, 36–38  
control benchmark on, 150  
cost of goods sold on, 151–152  
current assets on, 139, 144, 145, 281  
current liabilities on, 139, 144, 145, 281  
current ratio on, 145–146  
debt on, 155  
defined, 24, 71  
example of, 37, 250, 273–274  
expenses on, 151–152  
external, 143–144  
fixed assets on, 152–153  
forecast, 357, 364–365  
freeze-frame nature of, 146  
income tax expense on, 156  
income tax payable liability account on, 156  
initial reading of, 140–143  
intangible assets on, 153–155  
interest expense on, 155  
internal, 143  
inventory on, 151–152  
liabilities on, 36, 38, 149–156  
liquidity within, 144–146  
net income on, 156  
operating expenses on, 153  
operating liabilities on, 38  
overview of, 23–24, 36, 137–138, 210  
owners' equity on, 39  
purpose of, 142, 161, 272  
quick ratio on, 146  
within the real world, 143–144  
receivables on, 37  
sales, general, and administrative (SG&A) expenses on, 153  
sales revenue on, 150–151  
of service business, 38, 142  
solvency within, 144–146  
structure of, 139, 162  
timing for, 39, 142–143  
tips regarding, 38–40  
transactions on, 146–149, 159  
two-year comparative, 139, 141  
values on, 158–160  
bank accounts, 82, 84  
bank transfers, 82  
bankruptcy, 144, 416  
banks, regulation of, 82–83  
basic earnings per share, 262  
benefits, within payroll, 17  
Berkshire Hathaway, 407  
big business, 120–121, 186. *See also* corporation  
Bitcoin, 85  
blockchain technology, 85  
board of directors, of corporations, 103  
book entry form, of stock shares, 100  
book value, 39, 130, 159  
bookkeeping  
accounting *versus*, 16  
adjusted trial balance compilation within, 59  
adjusting entries within, 59

closing the books within, 60  
 continuing education for, 64  
 electronic reference within, 56  
 end-of-period procedures within, 58–59  
 financial effect determination within, 56–57  
 original entry process within, 57  
 overview of, 53–54  
 posting process of, 58  
 process of, 55, 56  
 quality control within, 16  
 role of, 55  
 source documents within, 56  
 books, defined, 60  
 borrowing, note payable within, 56  
 bottom line  
   cash flow and, 283  
   defined, 25, 33, 247, 249  
   earnings per share (EPS) and, 413–414  
   on income statements, 119, 140  
   net income and, 283  
   use of, 43  
 bottom-line profit, 35, 43  
 bottom-up forecasting, 359–360  
 breakeven, 247, 315, 400  
 bribe, 73  
 Buffett, Warren, 32, 103, 407  
 burden rate, 341, 345  
 business entities, 90–94, 120–121. *See also specific types*  
 business plan/planning, 347–348, 370–373, 375  
 business valuation, 103, 373–379, 392

**C**  
 C corporation, 94  
 cap stack, 390–391  
 cap table, 387  
 capacity, of business, 333  
 capital  
   debt as, 381–386  
   defined, 9  
   equity sources of, 21  
   as financing transaction, 20  
   raising of, 370, 374, 394–395  
   sources of, 157–158  
   types of, 379–382  
 capital expenditures, 147, 174, 247  
 capital intensive, service business as, 142  
 capital investment, as asset source, 71  
 capitalized fixed assets, 277  
 cash  
   accounting of, 61–62  
   as asset, 10  
   balance, 45–46, 155, 221–222  
   on balance sheets, 36, 37  
   distribution from profit, 47–48  
   external source of, 175  
   financial condition and, 275  
   importance of, 395  
   internal source of, 175  
   sales for, 125  
   sources of, 157–158  
   statistics of, 80  
   types of, 80  
 cash disbursement, 17–18, 69  
 cash dividends, 156  
 cash flow  
   calculating, 284–285  
   free, 178–180  
   lenders and, 46  
   managing operating, 286  
   multiple method, 378–379  
   negative, 175  
   net income variance and, 167–173  
   from operating activities, 26, 43, 163, 402  
   positive, 175  
   profit *versus*, 401–402, 415  
   reporting, 26  
   window dressing of, 221–222  
 cash inflow/outflow, 81, 125  
 cash receipt, 17, 83  
 cash zero days, 275  
 Caterpillar, 217, 226  
 Certified in Financial Forensics (CFF), 64

certified management accountant (CMA), 64  
 certified public accountant (CPA)  
   audit process of, 47  
   chart of accounts review by, 62  
   credential of, 63–64  
   expertise of, 405  
   report of, 240–244  
   role of, 47  
   stereotype of, 10  
 chart of accounts, 60–62  
 Chartered Global Management Accountant (CGMA), 64  
 chief executive officer (CEO), 27  
 chief financial officer (CFO), 213  
 class, 101  
 classified balance sheet, 139, 141  
 closing the books, 60  
 cloud, accounting software on, 78–80  
 codification, of FASB, 49  
 collection, internal controls for, 69  
 common stock shares, 102, 263  
 compensation, disclosure of, 35  
 compensation committee, 106  
 compensatory effects, 224  
 complete, accurate, reliable, and timely (CART) financial information, 15–16, 54, 76  
 complex capital structure, 262  
 comprehensive income, within statement of changes in stockholders' equity, 186  
 condensed financial statements, 223–230, 236  
 condensed summary version, of financial report, 411  
 continuing education, for bookkeepers and accountants, 64  
 contribution margin, 247, 314  
 control benchmark, 150, 151  
 controller, 62, 64, 213, 269  
 convertible debt, 380, 388–389  
 cooking the books, 52, 73–74, 223, 241  
 corporate finance, 282  
 corporation  
   board of directors of, 103  
   disclosure within, 213  
   leadership structure within, 106  
   legal structure of, 44  
   limited liability within, 100  
   management within, 107  
   overview of, 99–107  
   profit within, 106  
   publicly owned, 100–101  
   stock shares of, 99, 100–105  
   structure of, 48, 186  
   taxes of, 100  
 cost accounting, 304, 325–326, 327  
 cost center, management responsibility within, 305  
 cost of capital, 329–330  
 cost of goods sold (COGS)  
   additional information, within, 61  
   on balance sheet, 151–152  
   calculating, 195–199  
   conservative accounting methods for, 192  
   defined, 33, 247, 400  
   first-in, first-out (FIFO) method for, 196–197  
   on income statement, 119  
   inventory and, 128–129  
   labor cost within, 122  
   last-in, last-out (LIFO) method for, 197–199  
   within profit template, 317–318  
   reporting of, 330  
   sales revenue and, 35  
   as variable expense, 312  
 cost of sales (COS), 33, 35, 247  
 costing, 18  
 cost-plus, 327–328  
 costs. *See also* manufacturing costs  
   actual, 327, 329, 333  
   allocating, 338–339  
   of capital, 329–330  
   fixed *versus* variable, 331–332  
   importance of, 327–330  
   imputed, 329–330  
   indirect *versus* direct, 330–331, 338–339  
   marginal, 329  
   opportunity, 261, 329

predatory pricing and, 328  
product, 326, 334, 337–338, 339–340, 341  
projected, 333  
relevant *versus* irrelevant, 332–333  
replacement, 198, 329  
sales price and, 327–328  
standard, 329–330, 333  
types of, 326–327  
counterparties, of transactions, 21  
covenants, debt, 385–386  
COVID-19 pandemic, 75, 78, 183  
credit, accounts receivable and, 151  
credit card receipt, 56  
credit scores, of businesses, 279  
creditor, as asset source, 23  
crowdfunding, 234  
cryptocurrency, 80, 85  
current assets/liabilities, 139, 143, 144, 145, 281  
current ratio, 145–146, 254  
customers, as transaction counterparty, 21  
cyber threats, 70  
cyber-insurance, 85

## D

data entry, 16, 62–63, 76–77, 79  
data in, garbage out (DIGO), 76–77  
data integrity, 77  
data risk, 84  
data rooms, changes within, 86–87  
debits and credits, 72  
debt

advantages of, 157–158  
on balance statement, 155  
as capital, 381–386  
convertible, 380, 388–389  
covenants, 385–386  
defined, 20, 157  
disadvantages of, 158  
as equity, 388–390  
in the footnotes, 239  
interest-bearing, 281–282  
maturity, 383

net increase/decrease of, 176  
notes payable within, 144  
security, 383  
for share repurchasing, 257  
sources of, 383–384  
on statement of cash flows, 42  
structure of, 384–385  
underwriting and costs for, 384  
debt service coverage ratio (DSCR), 264–265  
debt-to-equity ratio, 256–257  
debt-to-tangible net equity ratio, 257–258  
deferred maintenance, 225  
deferred revenue, 123, 127–128  
depreciation expense  
accelerated, 201, 278  
accumulated, 277–278  
as adjusting entry, 65  
amortization expense *versus*, 172  
on balance sheet, 152–153  
conservative accounting methods for, 193  
defined, 277  
as fixed, 315  
overview of, 129–130, 131  
recording, 200–202  
on statement of cash flows, 170–172  
straight-line, 200–201  
diluted earnings per share, 262  
dilution effect, 104–105  
direct costs, indirect costs *versus*, 330–331  
direct deposit, 81  
direct labor, as manufacturing cost type, 335  
direct materials, as manufacturing cost type, 335  
direct method, on statement of cash flows,  
163–165  
disclosure, 50–51, 184, 213, 215–220  
discontinuity, 134  
dividends, 47–48, 156, 178  
documentation, 62–63, 69  
double-entry accounting, 9, 70–73  
double-entry bookkeeping, 24  
Dropbox, 86  
due diligence, 213

## E

earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA), 204, 295–296, 378

earnings management, 223–226

earnings per share (EPS)

- bottom line changes and, 413–414
- defined, 114
- determination of, 106
- overview of, 261–263
- as profit, 294
- rise of, 256

earnings statement, 113. *See also* income statement

earthquake mentality approach, 414

economic value added (EVA) method, 330

electronic payments, 17, 18, 80–81, 82–84

electronic reference, 56

embezzlement, 69, 70, 73–74

employee, compensation to, 17, 21, 124

employee-defined benefits pension plans, 203

end-of-period procedures, 58–59, 65–66

Enron, 68, 214

equity, 20, 380–381, 386–394

equity incentive plans, 203–204

error, 187, 241

estate planning, 375

estimates, for assets, 297–298

Ethereum, 85

events, recording, 21–22

exactitude misconception, 134

exchange traded securities (ETS), 117

exchange-traded fund (ETF), 234

exercise price, for stock option grant, 203–204

expectations gap, 243

expensed fixed assets, 277

expenses. *See also specific expenses*

- analyzing, 286–287
- as asset/liability driver, 150
- cash flow characteristics of, 285
- conservative accounting methods for, 194–195
- defined, 33
- disclosure within, 33

- on income statements, 118
- management discretion regarding, 225
- “other” category of, 116
- overview of, 123–124
- as profit-making transaction, 20
- in service businesses, 35
- types of, 61

external balance sheets, 143–144

external control, 81

external financial accounting, 55–56

external financial report, 55, 231–232

external financial statement, 268–269, 270–272

external income statement, 33

external money, 175

external users, 12

extraordinary gains and losses, 292, 293–294, 414

## F

financial accounting, 55–56

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB), 28, 49, 77, 226

financial assets, 20, 147

financial condition, 272–275, 276–283

financial engineering, 290–299

financial leverage gain, 261

financial literacy, 7

financial management, 282

financial performance, 258–265

financial report

- active reading of, 228–230
- for archival purposes, 229
- changes within, 87
- condensed version of, 229–230
- contract of, 212
- disclosures within, 213, 215–220
- external, 55, 231–232
- features of, 32
- financial statements within, 11
- importance of, 16
- internal controls for, 87
- limitations of, 417–418

- management role within, 406–407
- number manipulating within, 220–226
- overview of, 209–210, 304
- of private companies, 227–228, 236–237
- of public companies, 226–227, 236–237
- purpose of, 211–212
- recipients of, 12
- standards of, 212, 214–215
- theory of, 210–212
- timetable for, 139–140
- tips for reading, 409–418
- top management's role within, 212–214
- financial reporting standard, 30
- financial schedules, 216
- financial statement
  - accounting differences within, 186–187
  - business, 30
  - completeness of, 272
  - confidentiality within, 271
  - detail within, 271
  - differences within, 31
  - dollar amounts within, 32
  - external, 268–269, 270–272
  - format of, 270
  - internal, 270–272, 287–288
  - management role within, 407–408
  - mistakes within, 287–288
  - number adjusting within, 214
  - overview of, 22, 31–32
  - periodic preparation of, 55
  - presentation of, 11
  - purpose of, 44
  - ratio use within, 246
  - recipients of, 22–23
  - risk within, 47
  - timeliness within, 271–272
  - timetable of, 58
  - trusting, 46–47
  - two-year comparative, 115
- financial tables, 216
- financing, 176
- financing activities, 147, 175–177
- financing transactions, 20, 41
- firm, 96
- first-in, first-out (FIFO) method, 192, 196–197, 217
- fiscal year, 146, 247–248
- fixed assets
  - on balance sheet, 152–153
  - conservative accounting methods for, 193
  - defined, 38, 277
  - depreciation and, 131, 171, 277–278
  - mix of, 202
  - overview of, 129–130
  - replacement values of, 159
  - salvage value of, 201
  - on statement of cash flows, 174–175
- fixed costs, variable costs *versus*, 331–332
- fixed (limited) dividend, of preferred stock shares, 102
- fixed expenses, 311–313, 321, 400
- fixed overhead, as manufacturing cost type, 335
- flash reports, 87–88
- footnotes, 199, 215–217, 238–239
- forecasting
  - balance sheet within, 357, 364–365
  - bottom-up, 359–360
  - consistency and completeness within, 355
  - control reasons for, 351–352
  - data reliability within, 354
  - for existing business, 354
  - income statement within, 357, 362–364
  - key concepts within, 348–349
  - management role within, 349–352, 355, 403–404
  - for new business, 353–354
  - overview of, 352–357
  - power increase within, 357–361
  - reasons for, 350–351
  - rolling forecasts within, 361
  - statement of cash flows within, 357, 366–367
  - SWOT analysis within, 358
  - team members within, 355
  - timing for, 353, 355–356
  - top-down, 358
  - value of, 367–368
  - what-if analysis within, 360–361

fraud  
in auditor's report, 243–244  
financial statements and, 47  
on income statement, 135–136  
internal controls and, 69, 70, 244, 406  
juggling the books for, 73–74  
personnel addressing, 64  
prevention of, 68  
recognizing, 417  
statistics of, 70  
types of, 73–74  
free cash flow, 178–180  
frequency, monitoring of, 84  
front-loading methods, for depreciation expense, 201  
full disclosure, 184

## G

gains, unusual, 132–134, 414  
garbage in, garbage out (GIGO), 76–77  
general ledger, 62  
general partnership, 91–92, 96  
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), 28, 50–51, 77, 233, 292  
government entities, as transaction counterparty, 21  
Great Recession, 256  
gross earning, 17  
gross margin, 308–309, 322–323  
gross margin ratio, 412  
gross profit  
defined, 114, 195, 247  
on income statement, 119  
inventory and, 128  
measurement of, 328  
reporting, 307  
gross wage, 17  
guidelines, 28, 52

## H

hacks, 70, 83  
hiring, of business personnel, 63–65

idle capacity, 341  
imputed cost, 329–330  
income, from other sources, 36. *See also* profit  
income smoothing, 52, 223–226  
income statement  
accounts receivable on, 127–128  
active reading of, 121–122  
bottom line on, 43, 119, 140  
cash flow on, 283, 284–285  
components of, 33–35  
conservative version of, 188–190  
cost of good sold on, 119  
deferred revenue on, 127–128  
defined, 25  
differences within, 190–195  
earnings per share (EPS) on, 114  
example of, 34, 113, 118, 189, 249, 274  
expenses on, 33, 118, 123–124  
fixed assets on, 129–130  
forecast, 357, 362–364  
fraud on, 135–136  
gross profit on, 119  
inventory on, 128–129  
of investment business, 117–118  
for management, 283–284  
minus signs on, 118  
misconceptions on, 134–136  
misleading reports on, 134–136  
net profit on, 41  
operating costs on, 119–120  
overview of, 33, 111–118, 137–138, 210, 283  
prepaid expenses on, 129  
product sales on, 128–129  
from product-oriented businesses, 113–115  
profit on, 34, 114, 119, 124–126  
purpose of, 161  
retained earnings on, 126  
revenue on, 123–124  
sales revenue within, 33, 36, 119  
selling, general, and administrative expenses within, 34, 119–120



- of service-oriented business, 115–117
- significant differences in, 190
- structure of, 162
- tips regarding, 35–36
- unpaid expenses on, 130–132
- unusual gains/losses on, 132–134
- income tax, 94, 114, 116, 156, 203
- income tax payable liability account, 132, 156, 157, 194–195, 281
- income tax return, 55, 59, 66, 74
- indirect costs, 330–331, 338
- indirect method, for statement of cash flows, 165–167
- insiders, 12
- Institute of Management Accountants (IMA), 64
- insurance, 85, 153, 170
- insurance summary report, 278
- intangible assets, 153–155, 239, 278–279
- integrity, 64–65
- interest expense, 155
- interest rates, 158, 256, 298
- interest-bearing debt, 281–282
- internal accounting controls, 16
- internal balance sheets, 143
- internal controls
  - for data entry, 79
  - defined, 16
  - enforcing, 68–70
  - for financial reports, 87
  - management's report regarding, 218
  - mistakes and, 69
  - purpose of, 59, 244
  - reporting on, 214
  - theft and, 69
- internal data centers, 86–87
- internal financial statement, 270–272, 287–288
- internal money, 175
- internal profit reporting, 307–309
- internal reporting and analysis, 304
- Internal Revenue Code, 200, 278
- Internal Revenue Service (IRS), 61, 66, 74, 200, 281
- internal users, 12
- International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), 49
- inventory
  - on balance sheet, 151–152
  - calculating cost of, 195–199
  - conservative accounting methods for, 192
  - cost, 61
  - cost of goods sold within, 128–129
  - defined, 18, 31, 169
  - financial condition and, 276–277
  - holding period of, 151
  - increase effects within, 342
  - internal controls for, 69
  - operating cycle within, 145
  - overview of, 18
  - shrinkage of, 318
  - on statement of cash flows, 169–170
- inventory asset account, 128
- invested capital, 98
- investing
  - activities, on balance sheet, 147
  - choices within, 233–235
  - long-term, 41
  - profit through, 112
  - sources for, 235
  - transactions, 20, 41, 147, 174–175
- investment business, income statement of, 117–118
- investment center, 306
- involuntary bankruptcy, 144
- irrelevant costs, 328, 332–333

**J**

- journal, 57
- juggling the books, 73–74, 223

**K**

- key performance indicator (KPI), 87–88

**L**

- labor cost, within cost of good sold, 122
- last-in, last-out (LIFO) method, 192, 197–199, 277
- lenders, cash flow concerns of, 46
- leverage, 256, 321–322

- liabilities
  - in accounting equation, 138
  - accounting of, 19
  - as asset source, 71
  - on balance sheet, 36, 38, 149–156
  - classification of, 143–144
  - creditor as, 23
  - current, 139, 143, 144, 145, 281
  - documentation of, 18
  - double-entry accounting and, 70–73
  - expenses and, 123–124
  - interest as, 155
  - notes payable within, 145
  - within profit, 10
  - profit and, 125
  - revenue and, 123–124
  - solvency and, 144–146
- limited liability, 100
- limited liability company (LLC), 93, 96–99
- limited liability partnership (LLP), 98
- limited partnership, 91–92, 96
- liquid stock shares, 103
- liquidity, 144–146, 252, 374
- loans, 95, 157, 255, 383–384
- long-term assets, 18, 20
- long-term debt, 385
- long-term investments, 41
- long-term notes payable, 144
- long-term operating assets, 20
- loss, 25, 132–134, 297–299, 414
- lower of cost or market (LCM) rule, 192

**M**

- macro level forecast, 352
- malpractice lawsuits, 98
- management
  - accounting information for, 404–405
  - communication by, 269
  - within corporations, 107
  - within cost center, 305
  - discretion of, 225
  - financial report role of, 406–407
  - financial statement role of, 407–408
  - forecasting within, 349–352, 355, 403–404
  - income statement for, 283–284
  - within profit center, 305
  - report by, 218
  - responsibility statement of, 219
  - role of, 26–27, 112
  - stockholders *versus*, 105–107
  - tips for, 399–408
- management control, 351
- management discussion and analysis (MD&A), 218–219
- management discussion of operating results (MDOR), 237–238
- managerial accounting, 304–306
- manufacturing costs
  - actual cost/actual output method within, 342–343
  - burden rate within, 341
  - direct labor and burden as, 335
  - example of, 336
  - excessive production profit within, 343–346
  - fixed, 340–343, 343–345
  - idle capacity within, 341
  - inventory increase within, 342
  - overhead as, 335
  - overview of, 326
  - product cost calculation within, 339–340
  - as product costs, 337–338
  - production capacity and, 340–343
  - raw materials as, 335
- margin, 247, 308–309, 314–315, 322–323
- marginal cost, 329
- market value, 39, 159
- markup on cost, 327–328
- maturity, debt, 383
- McGuckin Hardware, 317
- messaging the numbers, 52
- Microsoft, 127
- misconceptions, on income statements, 134–136
- mistakes, internal controls against, 69

models, financial, 356–357  
money laundering, 73–74  
month to date (MTD), 247  
mutual funds, regulations to, 117

## N

net income  
    on balance sheet, 156  
    cash flow variance and, 167–173  
    defined, 25, 35, 114, 210, 314  
    EPS ratio regarding, 262  
    on income statement, 43, 119  
net income available for the common stockholders, 260  
net income statement, 113. *See also* income statement  
net loss, 25  
net profit, 41  
net working capital, 254–255  
net worth, 24, 39, 71  
non-accountants, financial reports for, 11  
non-cash expenses, 41  
nonmanufacturing operating costs, 337–338  
notes payable, 56, 144, 145  
numbers, manipulating, 220–226

## O

object of expenditure basis, 305–309  
operating activities  
    on balance sheet, 147–149  
    cash flow from, 402  
    defined, 20, 147, 163  
    on statement of cash flows, 41  
operating agreement, of LLCs, 93  
operating costs, 119–120, 129  
operating cycle, 145  
operating earnings, 114, 116, 313–314  
operating expenses  
    accounting rule for, 203  
    on balance sheets, 153  
    defined, 247

    fixed, 318–319, 321–322  
    reporting, 308–309  
    in service businesses, 35  
    variable, within profit template, 318  
operating leverage effect, 321–322  
operating liabilities, 38, 172–173  
operating margin, 314  
operating statement, 113. *See also* income statement  
operational pivots, 361  
opportunity cost of capital, 261, 329  
original entry of financial effects, 57  
*Other Comprehensive Basis of Accounting*, 51  
“other” expenses, 116  
outputs, of accounting, 55  
outside director, 106  
outsiders, 12  
overhead, as manufacturing cost type, 335  
owner, as asset source, 23  
owners’ equity  
    in accounting equation, 138  
    on balance sheet, 39  
    defined, 23, 71  
    example of, 24  
    financial condition and, 282–283  
    reporting, 26, 185–186  
    sources of, 157  
    statement regarding, 44  
ownership shares, within corporations, 100–101

## P

participating preferred stock, 102  
partnerships, 91–92, 96–99  
pass-through tax entity, 132  
payments, forms of, 80–81  
payroll, 17, 56, 81  
pension plans, 203  
period, 58  
period costs, 334, 337–338  
personal finance, 13–14, 53, 61, 70  
personnel, hiring of, 63–65

posting, process of, 58  
 post-retirement benefits, 203, 239  
 preconceptions, accounting, 8–11  
 predatory pricing, 328  
 preferred stock shares, 101, 186, 260  
 prepaid expenses, 129, 170  
 prepaid expenses asset account, 153  
 price earnings multiple method, 379  
 price/earnings (P/E) ratio, 263–264  
 primary capital market, 234  
 private companies
 

- audit report of, 240
- financial reporting by, 227–228, 236–237
- financial reporting structure of, 213
- investing in, 234
- standards for, 51
- stockholders' meeting of, 227

 Private Company Council (PCC), 51  
 pro forma operating results, 296  
 procurement, 18  
 product costs
 

- burden rate within, 341, 345
- calculating, 339–340
- defined, 326
- manufacturing costs as, 337–338
- period costs *versus*, 334

 product sale, 112, 128–129  
 production, excessive, 343–346  
 production capacity, 340–343  
 product-oriented business, 113–115  
 professional corporation (PC), 98  
 professional credentials, 63–64  
 profit
 

- assets and, 23, 125
- cash distribution from, 47–48
- cash flow *versus*, 401–402, 415
- challenges of, 303
- defined, 20
- distributions of, 156
- excessive production and, 343–346
- fallout regarding, 10
- fluctuation smoothing of, 223–226
- following breakeven, 400
- gross, 114, 328
- improving, options for, 323–324
- on income statements, 119
- before income tax, 114
- liabilities and, 125
- manufacturing, 297–299
- margin and, 314–315
- misconception regarding, 10, 135
- net income, 114
- operating earnings, 114, 116
- overview of, 9–10, 111, 112, 122–126
- performance, 44–45, 55, 122, 219, 412
- reporting, 25, 307–309
- into retained earnings, 126
- sales revenue and, 121
- scenarios for, 124–126
- of service-oriented business, 115–117
- strategic analysis of, 309–316
- template for explanation of, 315–320

 profit allocation, 97–99  
 profit and loss (P&L) report, 35, 210, 307–308  
 profit center, 305, 306  
 profit smoothing techniques, 223–226  
 profit-making transactions, 20, 147  
 projected costs, 333  
 projections. *See* forecasting  
 property, plant, and equipment. *See* fixed assets  
 property accounting, 18  
 proxy statement, 230, 237  
 public companies. *See also* corporation
 

- condensed financial statements of, 236
- disclosure within, 213
- EPS figures for, 262
- financial reporting by, 226–227, 236–237
- internal controls reporting of, 214
- overview of, 100–101
- pressure on, 223–224, 227
- standards for, 51

 Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, 214  
 Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB), 68  
 purchase invoice, 56

## Q

quality of earnings, 415  
quarter end (QE), 247–248  
quarter to date (QTD), 247  
quick ratio, 146, 255

## R

ransomware, 70  
ratios  
    acid test, 255  
    current, 254  
    debt service coverage, 264–265  
    debt-to-equity, 256–257  
    debt-to-tangible net equity, 257–258  
    financial performance, 258–265  
    net working capital, 254–255  
    overview of, 246  
    price/earnings (P/E) ratio, 263–264  
    purpose of, 252  
    quick, 255  
    return on assets (ROA), 261  
    return on equity (ROE), 260–261  
    return on sales (ROS), 258–259  
    solvency, 252–253  
raw materials, as manufacturing cost type, 335  
real-time reconciliation, 84  
recast operating results, 361  
receivable balances, 69  
receivables, 31, 37  
receiving reports, internal controls of, 69  
reconciliation, real-time, 84  
recorded net worth, 24  
recordkeeping. *See* bookkeeping  
relevant costs, irrelevant costs *versus*, 332–333  
rent expense, 130  
replacement costs, 198, 329  
retail business, 31, 307, 334  
retained earnings, 23, 71, 126, 156  
return on assets (ROA) ratio, 261  
return on equity (ROE) ratio, 260–261  
return on investment (ROI), 260

return on sales, 45  
return on sales (ROS) ratio, 258–259  
revenue. *See also* sales revenue  
    cash inflow from, 125  
    deferred, 123  
    of investment business, 117  
    management discretion regarding, 225  
    overview of, 123–124  
    policies and guidelines in the footnotes, 239  
    as profit-making transaction, 20  
revenue-driven expenses, 318  
risk management, 375  
risk-based lenders, 383  
rolling forecasts, 361

## S

S corporations, 92–93  
safeguarding assets (SGA), 76  
salary roster, 56  
sales, general, and administrative (SG&A) expenses, 153, 247  
sales price, 322–323, 327–328, 401  
sales revenue. *See also* revenue  
    accounts receivable and, 127–128  
    analyzing, 286–287  
    as asset/liability driver, 150  
    on balance sheet, 150–151  
    cash flow characteristics of, 285  
    conservative accounting methods for, 191  
    deferred revenue and, 127–128  
    defined, 33, 36  
    expenses within, 35  
    financial engineering and, 296  
    on income statement, 33, 36, 119  
    non-GAAP, 296  
    profit and, 121  
    within profit template, 316–317  
    recognition of, 202–204  
    recording of, 147  
sales skimming, 73  
sales volume, 317

salvage value, 175, 201  
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX), 68  
 Schedule C, 95  
 schedules, financial, 216  
 secondary capital market, 233  
 secured debt, 157  
 securities analysis, 248  
 Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)  
   compensation disclosure to, 35  
   disclosure to, 117  
   investment company regulations by, 117  
   requirements from, 236–237  
   role of, 49  
   Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) and, 68  
   website for, 203, 236  
 security, 79, 86  
 security, debt, 383  
 segment information, 219, 239  
 sellers, asset, as transaction counterparty, 21  
 selling, general, and administrative expenses, 34, 119–120, 122  
 service-oriented business  
   balance sheet of, 38, 142  
   costs of sales within, 35  
   income statement of, 115–117  
   income tax of, 116  
   profit through, 112  
 shareowners' equity, statement regarding, 44  
 Shopify, 84  
 shoplifting, 68  
 short-term loan, 385  
 short-term notes payable, 144  
 short-term solvency, 220–221  
 simple capital structure, 262  
 single-entry accounting, 70  
 small business, 120–121, 213  
 software, accounting, 78–80, 81, 82–85  
 Software Advice, 78  
 software as a service (SaaS), 127  
 sole proprietorship, 91, 95  
 solvency, 144–146, 220–221, 252–258, 416  
 source document, 56, 62–63, 66, 86  
 source-of-assets account, 126  
 spontaneous liabilities, 157  
 stakeholders, 11, 12, 22–23  
 standard costs, 329–330, 333  
 State Farm, 35  
 statement of cash flows  
   accounts receivable changes in, 168–169  
   active reading of, 177–178  
   as audit/sanity test, 205–206  
   cash flow from operating activities on, 43  
   cash flow *versus* net income within, 167–173  
   challenges of, 43  
   components of, 40–43  
   debt on, 42  
   defined, 26  
   depreciation expenses on, 170–172  
   direct method for, 163–165  
   example of, 42, 164, 166, 251  
   expenses on, 41  
   financing activities on, 175–177  
   financing transactions on, 41  
   forecast, 357, 366–367  
   free cash flow on, 178–180  
   indirect method for, 165–167  
   inventory changes in, 169–170  
   investing transactions on, 41, 174–175  
   limitations to, 180–181  
   long-term investments on, 41  
   net profit on, 41  
   non-cash expenses on, 41  
   operating activities on, 41  
   operating liabilities changes on, 172–173  
   overview of, 40, 137–138, 161–167, 210  
   prepaid expenses change in, 170  
   structure of, 162  
   tips regarding, 43  
 statement of changes in stockholders' equity, 26, 156, 185–186  
 statement of earnings, 25, 113. *See also* income statement  
 statement of financial condition. *See* balance sheet  
 statement of financial position. *See* balance sheet

statement of operating results, 113. *See also*  
     income statement  
 statement of operations, 25  
 stock buybacks, 294  
 stock equity incentive, 238–239  
 stock market, investing choices in, 233–235  
 stock option grant, 203–204  
 stock shares  
     common, 102, 263  
     of corporations, 99, 100–105  
     debt to repurchase, 257  
     dilution effect of, 104–105  
     earnings per share within, 106  
     market value of, 103–104  
     preferred, 101, 186, 260  
     split of, 105  
 stock split, 105  
 stockholders, 100, 103, 105–107, 227  
 straight-line depreciation, 200–201  
 strategic profit analysis, 309–316  
 strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats  
     (SWOT), 358  
 strike price, for stock option grant, 203–204  
 structured debt, 157  
 summary amount, within financial statement, 22  
 supplier, 21, 56, 69  
 surplus, 9, 23

**T**

tables, financial, 216  
 talent, profit allocation and, 98  
 tax rates, 294–295  
 tax return, 55, 59, 66, 74  
 taxes. *See also* income tax  
     avoidance of, 281  
     compliance for, 304  
     corporations and, 100  
     evasion of, 281  
     overview of, 18–19  
 technology, changes within, 75, 78  
 theft, internal controls against, 69  
 third-party investing, 234  
 third-party payroll processing organization, 81  
 time, profit allocation and, 98  
 time tracking system, 56  
 time value of money concept, 376  
 top line, 247  
 top management, financial reporting role of,  
     212–214  
 top-down forecasting, 358  
 total assets, 9, 22  
 transactions  
     accounting equation and, 71  
     on balance sheet, 146–149, 159  
     at cash register, 62  
     counterparties of, 21  
     credit card receipt of, 56  
     defined, 137  
     documentation of, 62–63  
     financing, 20, 41  
     financing activities as, 147  
     frequency monitoring of, 84  
     investing, 20, 41, 147  
     within journals, 57  
     overview of, 19–22  
     profit-making, 20, 147  
     recording events, 21–22  
     types of, 20  
 transmittal letter, within disclosures, 218  
 treasure, 98  
 treasurer, role of, 17  
 treasury stock, 186  
 trend analysis, 248

**U**

unicorn valuations, 392  
 United Airlines, 35, 159  
 unlimited liability, 95, 96  
 unlimited life, of corporation, 99  
 unpaid expenses, 130–132, 153  
 unrecorded assets, 159

## V

vacations, internal controls for, 69  
valuation, 373–379, 392  
variable costs, 329, 331–332  
variable expenses, 311–312  
variable overhead, as manufacturing cost type, 335  
vendor, 21, 82  
vendor payment accounts, 82  
volume-driven expenses, 318

## W

*Wall Street Journal*, 73, 103  
Walmart, 312  
warranties, expense of, 194  
websites

American Institute of Professional Bookkeepers, 64  
Berkshire Hathaway, 407  
Caterpillar, 226  
Securities and Exchange Commission, 203, 236  
Software Advice, 78  
Yahoo! Finance, 103  
what-if analysis, 360–361  
wholesaler, 307  
window dressing, 221–222, 275  
write-down, asset, 203  
write-offs, 69, 133

## Y

Yahoo! Finance, 103  
year to date (YTD), 247

<http://www.pbookshop.com>